P.O. Box J,One Commercial Row, Wallkill, NY 12589-0288
Phone: (888) FAIR RITE / (845) 895-2055   •  FAX: (888) FERRITE / (845) 895-2629  •  www.fair-rite.com   •  E-Mail: ferrites@fair-rite.com
(888) 324-7748 (888) 337-7483   Note: (914) Area Code has changed to (845).
Fair-Rite Products Corp.
14th Edition50
Chip Beads
Fair-Rite offers a broad selection of chip beads used to suppress EMI in a wide variety of devices
such as computers, cellular phones, digital communication equipment, televisions, pagers, and

• For any chip bead requirement not listed, please contact our customer service group for availability and pricing.
• The Chip Bead Kit (part number 0199000018)is available for prototype evaluation. See page 92.
Part Number System: Example 2512063017Y1
25 1206 301 7 Y 1
Chip Package Impedance Packaging Material Current Code
Bead Size Code Code Code 0 < 1.0A
Code Code 6= Bulk Packed Y = Standard Signal Speed 1 > 1.0A < 2.0A
7= Taped and Reeled 7” Reel Z= High Signal Speed 3 > 3.0A < 4.0A
8= Taped and Reeled 13” Reel 6 > 6.0A < 7.0A
D
BC
A
183oC
60 sec. min. 60 sec. max.
Max. Temp.
230oC
(Melting area of solder)
Pre-Heating Soldering Cooling
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
T
em
p
er
at
u
re
 (o
C
)
Standard Soldering Profile
Side View
P.O. Box J,One Commercial Row, Wallkill, NY 12589-0288
Phone: (888) FAIR RITE / (845) 895-2055   •  FAX: (888) FERRITE / (845) 895-2629  •  www.fair-rite.com   •  E-Mail: ferrites@fair-rite.com
(888) 324-7748 (888) 337-7483   Note: (914) Area Code has changed to (845).
Fair-Rite Products Corp.
14th Edition 51
Chip Beads
  2506033007Y0
 2506036007Y0
 2506038007Y0
 2506039007Y0
 Standard 2506031017Y0
  2506031217Y0
0603 0.8±0.3 0.8±0.3 1.6±0.15 0.4±0.2
0.006  2506031517Y0.031 .031 .063 .016
 2506033017Y0
 2506036017Y0
  2506031027Y0
 2506036007Z0
High 2506031217Z0
 2506033017Z0
 2508051107Y0
 2508053007Y0
 2508055007Y0
 2508056007Y0
 2508059007Y0
0805
0.9±0.2 1.25±0.2 2.0±0.2 0.45±0.35
0.01 Standard 2508051017Y0
.035 .049 .079 .018
 2508051217Y0
2508051817Y0

0.55±0.45
.022
0.55±0.45
.022
P.O. Box J,One Commercial Row, Wallkill, NY 12589-0288
Phone: (888) FAIR RITE / (845) 895-2055   •  FAX: (888) FERRITE / (845) 895-2629  •  www.fair-rite.com   •  E-Mail: ferrites@fair-rite.com
(888) 324-7748 (888) 337-7483   Note: (914) Area Code has changed to (845).
Fair-Rite Products Corp.
14th Edition
0603 0.8±0.3 0.8±0.3 1.6±0.15 0.006 Standard 2506033007Y1 30 0.1 1000 Figure 47A Figure 47B.031 .031 .063
0805 0.9±0.2 1.25±0.2 2.0±0.2 0.55±0.45 0.01 Standard 2508053007Y3 30 0.04 3000 Figure 48A Figure 48B
.035 .049 .079 .022
1206
1.1±0.2 1.6±0.2 3.2±0.2
0.03
2512061907Y1 19 0.04 1500 Figure 49A Figure 49B
.043 .063 .126 Standard
2512063007Y3 30 0.04 3000 Figure 50A Figure 50B
2512065007Y3 50 0.05 3000 Figure 51A Figure 51B
2512067007Y3 70 0.05 3000 Figure 52A Figure 52B
1806 1.6±0.2 1.6±0.2 4.5±0.2 0.06 Standard 2518066007Y3 60 0.04 3000 Figure 54A Figure 54B
.063 .063 .177  2518068007Y1 80 0.1 1500 Figure 55A Figure 55B
1812 1.6±0.2 3.2±0.2 4.5±0.2 0.09 Standard
2518127007Y3 70 0.04 3000 Figure 56A Figure 56B
.063 .126 .177  2518121217Y3 120 0.04 3000 Figure 57A Figure 57B
1206 1.1±0.2 1.6±0.2 3.2±0.2 0.6±0.2 0.03 Standard 2512065007Y6 50 0.02 6000 Figure 58A Figure 58B.043 .063 .126 .024
1806 1.6±0.2 1.6±0.2 4.5±0.2 0.6±0.2 0.06 Standard 2518065007Y6 50 0.01 6000 Figure 59A Figure 59B
.063 .063 .177 .024
2518068007Y6 80 0.02 6000 Figure 60A Figure 60B
2518121217Y6 120 0.02 6000 Figure 61A Figure 61B
* Bold part numbers designate preferred parts.
*
*
.016
0.55±0.45
.022
0.55±0.45
.022
0.55±0.45
.022
1812 Standard1.6±0.2 3.2±0.2 4.5±0.2 0.55±0.45 0.09.063 .126 .177 .022
2512066017Y1 600 0.3 1000 Figure 53A Figure 53B
0.4±0.2
52
Chip Beads
D

Standard Soldering Profile
Side View
Part Number System: Example 2512063017Y1
25 1206 301 7 Y 1
Chip Package Impedance Packaging Material Current Code
Bead Size Code Code Code 0 < 1.0A
Code Code 6= Bulk Packed Y = Standard Signal Speed 1 > 1.0A < 2.0A
7= Taped and Reeled 7” Reel Z= High Signal Speed 3 > 3.0A < 4.0A
8= Taped and Reeled 13” Reel 6 > 6.0A < 7.0A
P.O. Box J,One Commercial Row, Wallkill, NY 12589-0288
Phone: (888) FAIR RITE / (845) 895-2055   •  FAX: (888) FERRITE / (845) 895-2629  •  www.fair-rite.com   •  E-Mail: ferrites@fair-rite.com
(888) 324-7748 (888) 337-7483   Note: (914) Area Code has changed to (845).
Fair-Rite Products Corp.
14th Edition 53
Chip Beads
Z
, R
S
, X
L
 (
)
Z
, R
S
, X
L
 (
)
Z
, R
S
, X
L
 (
)
106 107 108 109
Frequency  (Hz)
106 107 108 109
Frequency  (Hz)
106 107 108 109
Frequency  (Hz)
106 107 108 109
Frequency  (Hz)
106 107 108 109
Frequency  (Hz)
106 107 108 109
Frequency  (Hz)
Figure 1A  Impedance, reactance, and resistance vs.
frequency for chip bead 2506033007Y0.
Figure 1B  Impedance vs. frequency with dc bias as
parameter for chip bead 2506033007Y0.
Figure 2A  Impedance, reactance, and resistance vs.
frequency for chip bead 2506036007Y0.
Figure 2B  Impedance vs. frequency with dc bias as
parameter for chip bead 2506036007Y0.
Figure 3A  Impedance, reactance, and resistance vs.
frequency for chip bead 2506038007Y0.
Figure 3B  Impedance vs. frequency with dc bias as
parameter for chip bead 2506038007Y0.
50
40
30
20
10
0
50
40
30
20
10
0
0 mA